

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREA HICKS JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 87,345

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(904) 488-1778

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii-viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. . . . .	1-15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	16-17
ARGUMENT. . . . .	18-80

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RESENTENCING JACKSON WITHOUT A HEARING AND IN DENYING HER REQUEST TO BE PRESENT AT SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW . . . . .	18-20
---	-------

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EVALUATING THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE . . . . .	20-36
---	-------

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER . . . . .	36-60
---	-------

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF DEATH SINCE SUCH A SENTENCE IS NOT PROPORTIONAL . . . . .	60-66
---	-------

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO MAKE REMARKS CONCERNING THE MERGER OF THREE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS INTO ONE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR . . . . . 66-71

ISSUE VI

WHETHER SECTION 921.141(7), FLA. STAT. (1993), IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL . . . . . 71-76

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT INTO EVIDENCE AND TO CONSIDER IN SENTENCING THE VIDEOTAPE OF THE HYPNOTIC REGRESSION BY DR. MUTTER. . . . . 76-78

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO HIRE A PATHOLOGIST TO ASSIST IN REBUTTING TESTIMONY OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER CONCERNING THE POSITIONING OF THE VICTIM AT THE TIME OF THE SHOOTING. . . . . 78-80

CONCLUSION . . . . . 81

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**FEDERAL CASES**

Payne v. Tennessee,  
501 U.S. 808 (1991) . . . . . 72

**STATE CASES**

Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips,  
613 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . . 20

Allen v. State,  
662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 72

Arbelaez v. State,  
626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993),  
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1115,  
114 S. Ct. 2123, 128 L. Ed. 2d 678 (1994) . . . . . 43,57

Armstrong v. State,  
642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 61

Banda v. State,  
536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988),  
cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1084,  
109 S. Ct. 1548, 103 L. Ed. 2d 853 (1989) . . . . . 36,42

Bello v. State,  
547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 61

Bonifay v. State,  
680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 70,72

Brannen v. State,  
94 Fla. 656, 114 So. 429 (1927) . . . . . 28

Burch v. State,  
522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 80

Campbell v. State,  
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 13,16,37,71

Cannady v. State,  
427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 42,57

<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992)	69,70
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1028, 110 S. Ct. 1475, 108 L. Ed. 2d 612 (1990)	42,56
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992)	34
<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991)	56,58
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1991)	18
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	61
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	56
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	61
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	27-30
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	56
<u>Funchess v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1981)	18,19
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	62
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	34,35,55

<u>Henry v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	56
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	59
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1994)	18
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 547 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)	54
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986)	43,44,59
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	36,44,50,76-78
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1998)	1,16-20,40,43,45,50 60,66,71,76-78,80
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1991)	16,63
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1992)	34
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 455 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1984)	80
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	70
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	19

<u>Oats v. State,</u> 472 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1985)	19
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	55
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> __ U.S. __, 113 S. Ct. 32, 121 L. Ed. 2d 5 (1992)	35
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	70
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	16,63
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	36,50
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1989)	58
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	35,36
<u>Romero v. Waterproofing Systems of Miami,</u> 491 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	21
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	34
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	71
<u>Street v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	55

<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 986, 112 S. Ct. 597, 116 L. Ed. 2d 621 (1991)	. 16,41,42,54,55,63,65
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . . 27,28,36,37,40,43,57
<u>White v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	. . . . . 70
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . . 31,35
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	. . . . . 56,57
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . . 61,71,72
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . . 35,36,60

**STATE STATUTES AND RULES**

Sec. 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1995)	. . . . . 14,21,23,62
Sec. 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1995)	. . . . . 14,21,62
Sec. 921.141(7), Fla. Stat. (1993)	. . . . . 71,76
Rule 3.220, Fla.R.App.P.	. . . . . 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Memories of Fear</u> , by Bruce Perry Published as chapter in <u>Splintered Reflections: Images of the Body in Trauma</u> , Edited by J. Goodwin and R. Attius Basic Books, Copyright 1999	. . . . . 23
--	--------------

The Trauma of Child Sexual Abuse,  
Published as Chapter 4 in  
Lasting Effects of Child Sexual Abuse,  
Edited by Elizabeth Wyatt and Gloria Johnson Powell  
Sage Publications, Copyright 1988 . . . . . 22

Trauma and Recovery,  
by Judith Lewis Herman  
Basic Books, Copyright 1992 . . . . . 22
